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ABOUT OUR SOCIETY

The Old Pendleton District Genealogical Society is a non-profit,12-36-2120(4I)
educational society organized for the pu{pose of uniting people interested in
Pickens and Oconee Counties, South Carolina, history and family genealogy,
encouraging preservation of records, promoting educational programs, and publishing

literature related to local records and genealogies. Our prime aim is to help others to
find and identiff their ancestors and origins of birthplace.

Our genealogical and historical files are housed at the Clayton Roonl in Southern
Wesleyan University, Central, S. C. 29630.

You are welcome to come browse through these records and visit the Clayton Room
during the Library Hours: Monday-Thursday 7:45 A.M, to 1l:00 P.M.
Friday: 7:45 A.M. to 4:30 P.M. and Satrnday : 12:00 P'M. to 5:00 P-M.

REMEMBER THAT IT IS RENEWAL TIME!

Dues have increased due to State increasing
the state dues, and due to increase in prices
of printing, ink, paper, coping, etc.

Individual $25.00

Familv 28.00

Associate 20.00

Thank you for your cooperation.
Also, we are needing family histories for
The NEWSLETTER. Thanks.

Betty Suttles Vinson
Westminster

Betty Suttles Vinson, 65, of 145 Suttles Road, Westminster, died Saturday, Feb. 7,2004, at her home.

Born in Westminster on Jan. 9, 1939, Mrs. Vinson was a homemaker and a member of Corinth Baptist Church of
Westminster.

Survivors: Husband, Hoyt Mnson of the home; daughters, Mcki Vinson lMlliamson of Columbia and Jeanna Vinson
Wilson of Westminster; brothers, J. B. Suttles of Elon College, N.C., Fred Suttles Jr. of Pensacola, Fla., Ray Suttles of
Macon, Ga., Jack Suttles of Greenville, S.C., and Furman Suttles of Macon, Ga.; sisters, Ruby Estes of Greenville and
Sara Dickson of Westminster; four grandchildren. Mrs. Vinson was preceded in death by her parents, Fred and Viola
Crump Stancil Suttles.

Funeral services will be 1 1 a.m., Tuesday, Feb. 10, 2004, at the Sandifer Funeral Home Chapel with the Revs. Gene
Burdette, JoelHendrix and John M. McKnight, officiating. Burialwillfollow in the First Baptist Church Cemetery.

The body is at the Sandifer Funeral Home, Westminster, where the family will receive ftiends from 7 to 9 tonight, Feb. 9.
The family is at the residence. Flowers are accepted. A rnessage of condolence may be written to the family by visiting
www.sa ndiferfu neral home. co m

Sandifer Funeral Home, Westminster, in charge of arrangements,

Published in The Greenville News: 02-09-2004



FREEDOM'S HILL WESLEYAN METHODIST CHURCH

Virgil A. Mitchell

The name "Freedom's Hill" rather than "Freedom Hill" was chosen by its founders.
It indicated its mission--that people could be freed from their sins by trusting in Jesus
Christ. Also, that no one should be a victim of involuntary slavery. It was Wesleyan in
doctrine and abolitionist in practice. This quickly made the founders and members targets
of opposition and abuse. It was organized in 1848 by Adam Crooks in the Snow Camp
Community which is now apart of Alamance County. North Carolina. It was the fust
Wesleyan Methodist Church organized in the South.

The Wesleyan Methodist Church separated from the Methodist Episcopal Church
in 1843 over the issue of slavery and the arbitrary power its leaders exercised to prevent
even the discussion of the subject. Every major church denomination in the nation was
impacted by the issue of slavery. Many withdrew from those churches to form new
denominations. Some continued under the same name with the addition "North" or
"South" to their names. In 1845 the southern sector of the Methodist Church withdrew
from its parent body to form The Methodist Episcopal Church South. It was similar in the
Presbyterian Church in l86l and the Baptist Church in 1845. This added a "religious" or
"moral" element to the political differences that divided the North and South.

A group of Christians in North Carolina heard of The Wesleyan Methodist Church
and ordered a Book of Discipline. They adopted it and requested that a minister come to
pastor them. Adam Crooks from Ohio, age 23 and newly ordained, volunteered to go. He
left his home on October I and after a long and difficult trip arrived in North Carolina on
October 26,1847 . He succeeded in gathering together forty members and was able to
dedicate a27'x 36' church building in March 1848.

His message proclaimed freedom for sirmers and slaves alike. lt resulted in a good
response from sinners but a violent response from anti-abolitionists. Mobs were organized
to attack Crooks. He was poisoned twice but survived. He was unlawfully imprisoned.
Dr. Roy S. Nicholson stated: "A mob tore some boards offthe building at Freedom's Hill
and shot the door full of holes. They threatened to burn the building." The severe perils
he faced and the privations he encountered did not prevent him liom planting Wesleyan
Methodism in the South.

The situtation became so tense between opposers and supporters of Crooks that he
concluded that if he remained in North Carolina it would militate against the church
members and be destructive to the people whom he loved and the cause he espoused. He
returned to his home on August 4, 1851, but he left behind him six church meetins houses
and 500 members.

Freedom's Hill Church members suffered scorn and physical abuse by their
adversaries. One member, Micajah McPherson, was hanged. He survived because the
mobsters were in a hurry to use the same rope to hang other Wesleyans. He was nursed
back to health by his wife and remained a faithful and committed member until his death.

Dr. Bob Black describes the church building as follows: "It stood on a foundation
of stacked field stones, constructed without the use of mortar, and the logs were fastened
by wooden pegs instead of nails. so were the handhewr pews. There was no
ornamentation or decornation. The original windows were only wooden shutters, and at
first the building was not heated. ...



"Overhead, the ceiling lvas tonguc'-in gnruve. []rulcrrneath, the sleepcl's \r,/erd iogs
which were hewn smoolh on lup to alJord a le vci surthce lirr ther f'looring. nruch of which
was laid in inch-thick boartls

"Oil lamps or lanterns ltunu fiortr boxes attached to thc ceiling. Solid rnahoganv
lampstands flanked the malrogany pulpit. whirir uas builcl on tfrc nlatlirrni of rough
boards. Oppositethe pulpit stoocl the Mourner': i  l lcnch. a nlacc'of 'prayerancl counsel t irr
those who responded t<l whirt c:ante to bc krruu,rr as an altar clll."

The church thrived lirr a nuniher ()l \r:ilrs hrut a cenlury later it rras no longel used
for worship. 1'he buildins was nroved fiorn ils original location to I hc \\lcslcyan
Campgrounds at Colt irx" NC' in l !)73. l ' l te ( 'amp \ '{ccting sold i ts propcrtv in 1999 and
the Freedom's II i l l  bLri lding was disi lssernblc,. l  to i ' ,c lct:orrstructecl on thq'( 'anrprrs of
Southern Wesleyan IJniversity in ( 'cntral. SoLrt ir t ' l rol iru.

The relocatcd and rec<lnstructccl r-hurclr lrrrr l . l ing uas dcdicatecl on October 16.
2001. I del ivered the message f iot"tt  the sarire te i t  I  i- troi. .s trscd in 1848--l  ' l - iniothr 

3:14-
16.  l t i t led the nressagc "Church f ]shrr r ' iorn ' i r r , , \  \ l i .he l rar in l l  Wor ld . "  

' fhe 
emphasis  t r l -

the message was "Whenthc w,orld is at i i r  uolsr the ( ' l turch should be at i ts best."
l 'he building is presenth,uscd as u pl lr:c'  1i,r 'rcl isious scrl, iccs. l l  senre's as the

centerpiece of an intcrpretive historr l)r 'r)gri- lr l l  *hieit lcirturcs S\t/ lr  slrr, lr . :rr ls- and prol, idcs
a place lor prayer ancl quiel rel ler ' t ion. l ; tr lrrrc yrl iurr hr thc I Irr irrrsi lr  crtr ision ".\  Heritagcl
Center ad.iacent to this builcl ing rvhich rr i l l  incitrclc u l ihralr. : l  l r luscunr. anrl conil ' rencr:
fac i l i t ies.  I t  is  s ta l ' lbd to  tc l l  thc f ' t 'ccdonr 's  I I i l l  \ l ( ) i ' \  anr i  . r l : r r  to  i r r l i r r r r r  r is i lors  r r l 'o thcr
Pickens County 'a t t ru tc1. ions t tn  St tu t l r  ( 'aro l ina ' :  \ t r t i r rnr r l  l lc r i tage (  o11j . .1 ,1r  o l 'uh ich
Frcedom's I I i l l  is  a  par t .  I 'hc  bui ld i r rg  is  opcn to  the publ ic .  ( - 'ornc r is i t  t i r is  r rn i t l r re
building and stop by thc ('layton Roon.r which is located in the SWI i Lihrary. A rvarm
welcome awaits vorrl
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BollingHall
hat's in a name'l lf the name is Boll ing or Tempest,

an English manor called Boll ing Hall f igures in it
promincntly. We found this out when we made passing ref-

crence to the Tempest family in a recent article on geneal-

ogy. Mention of Boll ing Hall occurred so often in reader

responses to the article that we promised to visit the manor

on our next trip to England. We kept our word, and herewith
are pictures we to()k t-lf l  i t.

The manor is in Bradford, Yorkshire. in the English Mid-
lands. The origins of the city are obscure, but. by the 1500s,
it had become a bustl ing market town engaged in the wool

trade. In fir l lowing centuries, coal and iron deposits (near

Boll ine Hall) contributed to its wealth. Then, with the

advent of steam power in the 1800s, it became the worsted

capital of the world, and flamboyant buildings rose at its
center. Today, it is not without architectural enticement, but
it is more noted for texti le mills than tourist attractions.

Boll ing Hall l ies on the city's outskirts, midst low-rise
suburban housing. The gardens around the hall are an oasis
in an otherwise nondescript setting.

The first mention of the estate appears in the Domesday
Book, a census compiled in 1086. The census valued the
property at 5 shillings. The Laci family owned it at that time,
but ,  by 1316,  a Wi l l iam Bol l ing had become lord of  the

manor. (The first extant reference to the Boll ing family
dates (Pictures continue on page 46, te,ut on puge 48)

".frh.s.w,fry *o if**- w utrL5,-,ffh
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BOLLING HALI
continued from page 41

to 1165, when an earl ier Wil l iam Boll ing
paid an inheritance duty.

The Bollings prospered and acquired
many lands near Bradford. In 1461, during
the Wars of the Roses, they lost Bol l ing Hall ,
but the Crown later restored it to them.

Finally, the manor passed to Rosamund
Bolling, who married Richard Tempest. of
Bracewell ,  in 1497. Thus did the Tempests
become the masters of Bolling Hall.

Rosamund's half brother, Edward. had
several children. One of their descendants
sailed to Virginia, in 1660, where he married
a granddaughter of Pocahontas. Many Boll-
ings in America derive from that union.

The name Bolling comes from the old
English bolla, or bowl, which locals used ro
describe a topographical depression near
Bradford. In the l6th Century, the Bollings
began to insert a "w" in the name.

Rosamund died in 1553 and left the estate
to her son, who was chi ldless. From him, i t
went to other Tempests. Their fortunes dwin-
dled, and a latter-day Richard Tempest
became the last of his family to own Boll ing
H a l l .

Tempestuous as his name, he fought on
the losing side in the English Civil War. Par-
l iament f ined him for sedit ion and impover-
ished him. He sold the manor and died in
debtor 's prison. Other prominent famil ies-
the Savi les, Lindleys, Pigotts, and Woods-
owned it in following years.

In the late l9th Century, managers of the
Bowling Iron Co. occupied i t .  Then, in
1912, the City of Bradford acquired i t  as a
museum. Its address is Bowling Hall  Rd.,
Bradford BD4 7LP, Yorkshire, England;
tel. :  0l l-M-274-723057. I t  is open from
April to September, Tuesday to Sunday, l0
A.M. to 6 p.ru.,  and from October to March,
Tuesday to Sunday, l0 e.v. to 5 p.m. I t 's
worth a visi t ,  even i f  your name isn't  Bol l ing
or Tempest.

The 18th Century gave the manor a Georgian
wing, its furnishings a lush contrast to the
stark Jacobean pieces in the older parts of
the structure. As the century ebbed, John
Carr, a disciple of Scottish architect Robert
Adam, remodeled the wing, and Adam's
itfluence eppears in the fireplace molding
and ceiling cornice of the dining room
(above left). The table and chairs are mid-
Ceorgian, in the Chippendale mode. In a
se<'ond-floor bedropm over the dining room,
an original Chippendale couch-bed (left)
stands in regal splendor. It dates to 1769.



Btt l l tn:< Hu! i  is  un er(h i l ( (  i lu  ! . i  t ! i ! ' .  ! l t ( i /  t t \ )k  l ( )nn otcr  st ' t ' ( ro l  t  entur ies.The toy+,er  u l

Iur  l t l t  t t tppo.s i t t 'und b<' l t l t t t , i , t r r ' ,  t t '  r l :c  iSt i i  Centurt  und is  the onl t  rcmaining part
bui l t  bt  t l tc  Brt l l inq. l i tnt r l r .  1r  r .  ' l r i i  i  \ i . ) /1{ , r  t t t l l  und resenbles the rcfuge,  or  pele.
t ( ) r \ ' ( ' t ' t  (onut t ( t t t  i t t  inadtr ' rc i i  i ' !1 , : ) , i t i ( i  l ,c i r ! i t ' r  bui ld i t i ,g. r ,  / la) l l  t lemol ishcd,  on(c sur-
t ' ! t luul (d i t .  T l t t  r t  t i  t t l  r |7r '  : ! t t t i i ,  t  , , , / r \ i \ , . \  l , l 'qdi  i  , t /  udt l i t io t rs rnat le in the lTth fo Igth
l  r t r lur i ( , \ .  f l t t  lT i l i  ( ' ! 'n : t t r ,  \ ( ,  t ; , ) t t .  r l r , ,  l ;  / l r r . l  u l tuge l rcrald ic y indot t , ,  i t lcorporates
r(r ( ) ) t ! . \  t l tet  tht  l 'c ,n l t t l ;  i t : t ru!r  l t r i t i :  in  . l tL iS00s.  ln the same t t , tu 's .  thc Tampests bui l t
u k i t thet t  y t ' in .s hr l tur , l  ! i t t  1, r . t t  tovt t  

' ! ' l t r '  
f i rcplace in tht ,  k i tchen (bot tom) has a

st ' .qmtr t to l l t  or t  l tL '11 : ; t r t t r ,  i t :11i  l11r,  h '  r , r t i r  utn l  th i t t t t te. \ 'breast  d isplat  l8th-Centun-
r r l t ' t t s i l s .  Ouk  ha , t r n t  h l , t r  i , ' , : , , 11 i t l r  r r ( r , ,  . \ u l ) ! ) ( ) r t  t he  ca i l i ng ,  o td  a  s t one - rnu ! l i oned
t t i r t d o v ' l i , g h t s t h c . \ / r ( / { .  8 \ ' t ; ,  * l t d r t v . \ t t u r l . ( , i u t t x * t u b l e o f  t h e m i d - l T t h C t ' n r u n .
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The great room (this page) presents u collection of lTth-Centun'fur'

niture, including a refectory table, court cupboard, and carved chest.

A Flemish chan,lelier hang.s ov'erheud. The heraldic window displut,

rhe Bolling- und Tempest-Jamilv arms. But most o-f its 21 shtclds rt'lutc

to det'elopment of the marutr by the Tempests in the l6th Ct'rttun.
"The tale that uformer owner oJ Bolling Hall thre* his nife oter rhe

balcon,- is without foundation," curators note. (Turn to puge 1,\)
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Descendants of Moses Holland

Generation No. I

l. Mosesl HoLLAND was bom November 17, 1758 in Culpepper County, Virginia, and died September 08' 1829

in Anderson County, South Carolina. He married (l) GRACE Ktnc, daughter of RoeEnt KINc and TABITHA

Dor-By. She was born Abt. 1785 in Maryland, USA. He married (2) Manv E BnnroN April04, 1783 in

Culpepper County, Virginia. She died Abt. 1812 in Unknown'

Notes for MosES HoLLAND:
His first marriage was to Mary E. Barton.

Moses Holland was a drummer boy and soldier in the Colonial Army 1715-1781.

He moved to Pendleton District, SC in 1787 or 1788 (2002 is now Anderson County).

(ref. Big creek Baptist church Bi-centennial History 1788-1988, Will iamston, SC)

Notes for GRAcF. KING:
Grace King is a sister to Rev. Robert King l l l . She is the second wife of Moses l lolland.

(ref. Big creek Baptist church Bi-centennialHistory 1788-1988, Will iamston. SC)

Notes for ManY E. BARTON:
Mary Barton was the first wife of Moses Holland-
(ref. Big creek Baptist church Bi-centennial History 1788-1988, Will iamston, SC)

Children of Moses HoLLAND and Gnace KING are:
i. MOSES KING2 IIOLLAND. b. 1814. Pendlcton District. SC; m. GAILLATHA NtCllOLS. February 02. 1832.

{ 4,"2 o b J
h,  r /- tv 4& /-?

NOTCS fOT GAILLATHA NICHOLS:
(ref. Big Creek Baptist Church Bi-Centennial History 1788-1988, Williamston, SC)

Reference page337 for more details to be added later'

i i .  AARON B IIOLLAND, b. l8l5; m. MAt. lNA ?????. Abt. 1833.

i i i .  CALEB HOLLAND. b. l8l6; m. ELIZABETI] COX. February 28. l84l '

iv. ELEB HOI.LAND, b. l8l6; m. l ' ILIZABEl' l l  Al. t .EN. Fcbruary l8'  1840

v. JOSIIUA HOLLAND, b. August 14, l8l8; d. March 10, 1896; m. RL:BLC(Ir\ ' lRLJSSILL. Abt. l l i40: d

February 02,1879.
vi.  TABITHA HOLLAND, b. Abt. l8l4; m. I IADEN BROCK; b. l l t lT

Children of MosEs Holt,cNo and Menv B,qn'foN are:

2. vii. CHESLEY D.2 HOLLAND, b. Bet. 1783 - 1787

Viii. ELLENDERHOLLAND.

Notes for ELLENDER HOLLAND:
Found on 1820 US Census of Clarke County, Alabama'

JAMES HOLLAND.

NotES fOT JAMES HOLLAND:
Found on 1820 US Census, Pendleton District SC, age between 26 and 45 with wife and 4 children.

JOHN HOLLAND.

Notes for JOHN HOLLAND:
Found on 1820 US Census, Pendleton District SC at age between 26 and 45 with wife and 7 children.

THOMAS HOLLAND.

Notes for THOMAS HOLLAND:
Found on 1820 US Census, Pendleton District SC with age between 26 and 45 with wife and one child'

ix.

xl .



3. x i i .  FRANCES HOLLAND. b.  Apr i l  11.  1791: t i .  . tu l r  i5.  1873.

{  iet i t ' ru l i r ; r t  \ , , , .  l

2. CUeSr-Ev D.2 HOII,RNO (MOSt:,St1was born l let iTti l - I .:.q/. He married M;rnt;,tnr,r MAyFt[,t. i t Alt. l) i( i{r rrr
Suspect: Pendleton District, SC.

Notes for Cussley D Hor_r.eNo:

his  fatherwas Moses Hol land,  Pendleton Dis l r ic t  SC. b.  Novcnrbr ;  17.  1758 in CulpepperCounty.  \ ' i rgrn ie.
moved and./or anived in what is now (Julv I 8. 2004 ) Antlelson County in l l87-1788 which was then Old
Pendleton District. South Carolina.
( ref .  B igCreek Bapt is tQhurch Bi -Centennia l  i l is torr  l '8 ;J-1r)88.  p: rqe i -36.  Wi l l iarnstorr .  S(- )s j . ,s . ' ,Chesle, -  I ) .
Hol land Born about  1783-87 and probably nrarr ier l  l l ier  i fJ i i0  t r r  lv ian or  Marearet  Mayl ie lc l .  l t  is  l : - . i reved f rc
had four children."

To be confirmed.
If this is corecl then he and Mary or Marsarct I\ l i i ' .  i ici, i  had l irLrr clri l t lrcri. One of the chilcire rr j, t i  

' t  
l , l  r r i n

tobe  Samue l  May f i e l dHo l l and .  bon i i l n i * r r r , . 1  r81 .1  i n i , e r i t l l e l onD is t r i c t . sC .
The suspic ion is  based sole ly  on the fact  that  h is  i r r ( ) r i r , j r .nr i i - lh i  havr  hccn Mary or  Margaret  MAyFl l : l . l ) .

Samuel  Mayf ie ld Hol land had a son Joseph l i r - ' r ,  - .  i i r r i i :ur r : .  1 . .  . iu l i  l r  18.19.  Pendleton Dist r ic t .  SC.

Notes for MARGARIiI MAyt,Iir.n:
Her name is either Mary or Margaret l\,ta_, 1ie i,i
( r e f .  B igCreek  Bap t i s tChu rch  R i -Cc r t t cnn i l l  i i r . r , , , . '  l -S l i - i nS8 .  \ \  i l i i l r ns r t rn .  S (  )

Chi ldren of  Ct t t 's t . t ,y  I lo t . t .A\ r )  and M,rr<rr . , \ l t r  i  \ l  \ \  i  i i : l  1)  dr  c .
i .  SAMtJ t : 1 .  MAYI ; l L t - t ) r l l ( ) l . LAN I ) .  i ; .  l a r r uan  l . l .  182 :1 .  I ' cnd l c t on  D i s t . .  Sou th  ( . a ro l i na :  r i .  l , : i - r ,  . r r . ,  l t r .

l 9 l 6 . B r a s e l t o n , J a c k s o n ( ' o . . ( i a :  i r . \ 1 . \ l t \ ' \ \ \ S i l l ) t i l  \ S : h .  l : c b r u a r r ' 1 6 .  l l t 2 9 .  I ) c r r t l l e l o n l ) i s l r i c l . \ r '
d .  Novcmbc r  06 .  I 9 l { ) .  l j , l r . e  L i  r

N o t c s  l i r r  S n  M t i l . l .  M / \ \ ' l  l l  I  t )  l l r  i r  \ ' . , r
Samue l  May f i c l d  I  l o l l and "  l hc  g r i u r r i l a t he  r  i J l  . \ nJ l e  \ !  i i r r : r c l l  and  g r ca t -g ra t r d l a thc r  o l  ( , a , \  i r i l i  l ! , , i t  : r
l ong  wh i t e  bea rd  and  w l l s  no t  cspcc i i r i l r  r r  i i i r uL ' n ru l .  l l c  wus  r r r a r r i c t l  t o  Man  Ann  S t cphe r r :  u r r i i  i ;
known ahout hcr.

l l e s e r v e d i n t h c c i v i l  r v ; r r - ( o l t l e t j r ' t r r i i  i l , . r i n r c n t . { i - ' , ' r , r i l r ( ' a l v a n , ( ' o l r r p a n r " l l " . i , r i , - r i t . .  l l , . j  L l l - r r ,
ro l l  29.  combincd mi l i tarv rccort l : r
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t h e p a r e n t s o l '  S a n r u e l  N 4 u , r l i r ' i t l  i l , r l t : r ' : . r  I l t l . ;  i s 1 1 ! r  r r ) . , i ) ( . c t  u . s I i s \ j o l h c r \ \ r \ l ]  l \ . 1 i 1 .  l l c i \ j
l f c o n l l r m e d . t h c n ( ' h r : s l c r l ) .  l l o l i i r l , l  . \ r ; , ,  i r ' . . 1 i r , r : { ! i r i ) t  \ 4 o s e s l l o l l a n d ( l 7 j g - l l l 2 9 ) l n r l  \ . , l a r r l  i : l l n r : i r
( d .  ab t .  l 8 l 2 ) .To  bc  ve r i l l c t l l ! !

Commcnts:  Nelson [ - - .  Mcl  lugh.  l r / . i r  .a1i1g1c11; l i rh ic Ri l . .  l lorrca [ )ath.  S( '2965: l -9505 ( l t6, l )  l6( ;  ;  i  i  i

i i .  C H I L D 2 I I O L L A N I ) .
i i i .  CHILD 3 TIOL,I -AND.
iv.  CHILD. l  HOLI.AND.

3. FneNcgsz Hor.r.eNo (Mo:;E:;t)was born April i ;. I Iq,l. and ctir_.d July 1,5, 1g73. She married l l i  \ I{r \,,
RoBERT KING I I I .  He was born Januar"v 01.  |  791" arrd d icd Januarv 01,  1g79.

Notes for REV. REV. Roetnr KrNc; III:
Rev. Robert (Bobby) King III was a Baprisr preacher.



Children of FRANCES HollaNn and Rrv. KrNG are:
i. NANCY L.3 KING.

ii. MARTHA KING.
iii. MERCER R. KINC.
iv. HOLLAND W. KING.
v. TABATHA H. KING.

vi. SUSAN KING.

Notes for SUSAN KING:
Suspect she married and Acker.

Ancestors of Chesley D. Holland

Chesley D. Holland
b :  B e t  1 7 8 3  -  1 7 8 7
m. Aft.  1800 in Suspect. I)cndletun l) istr ict.  \(

Mary E. Barton
i l  . . \ht .  l t l l l  in  l lnknourr

I  Moses I lo l land
I  h  ) \ ( ) \ r r r h i r  l -  i r r S  r n (  u l p e p p c r ( ' o u n t y .

|  \ , t " " , , .

i  
. l  \ r j ' tcrr l rcr  r r l l .  I  ts l i )  in  r \ndctsol l  ( 'ount) .  South

|  
(  l , r o l  l l r , i

I  r r ,  \ p r  r l  l r ' l  l l t { . 1  r n  (  r r l pcppc r (  oL rn t r .  V i r g i n i a



Husband: Moses Holland 7 -  /  8 - o *

Born: November 17, 1758
Married: April 04, 1783

Died: September 08, 1829
Burial:
Fatler:

Mother:
Other Spouses: Grace King

in: Culpepper County, Virginia
in: Culpepper County, Virginia
in: Anderson Counfy, South Carolina
in: Big Creek Baptist Church, Williamston, SC

Wife: Mary E. Barton Ft t?suv tAARtAG€

Born:
Died:  Abt .  1812

Burial:
Father:

Mother:
Other Spouses:

tn :
in: Unknown
in: Unknown

CHILDREN

Name: Chesley D. Holland
Born: Bet. 1783 - 1787
Died:

Burial:
Married: Aft. l800
Spouse: Margaret Mayfi eld

Name: Ellender Holland
Born:

Married:
Died:

Bur ia l :
Spouse:

Name: Jamcs Holland
Born:

Married:
Died:

Burial:
Spouse:

Name: John Holland
Born:

Married:
Died:

Bur ia l :
Spouse:

Name: Thomas Holland
Born:

Married:
Died:

Burial:
Spouse:

Name: Frances Holland
Born: Apri l  14.1794
Died: July 15, 1873

Burial:
Married:
Spouse: Rev. Robert King III

l n :
l n :
i n :

in :
i n :

i l t :

i n :
i n :

l l l :

i n :
in :

l n :
in :



Husband: Moses Holland 7- /tr-oy

Born: November 17, 1758
Married:

Died: September08, 1829
Burial:
Father:

Mother:
Other Spouses: Mary E. Barton

in: Culpepper County, Virginia
in:
in: Anderson County, South Carolina
in: Big Creek Baptist Church, Williamston, SC

Wife: Grace King S €ca* tg  T tnARRrAGe-

Born:
Died:

Burial:
Father:

Mother:

Abt.  1785

Robert King Il
Tabitha Dolby
Other Spouses:

ln:
in:

Maryland, USA

CHILDREN

Name: Moses King Holland
Born :  l 8 l 4
Died:

Burial:
Married: February 02, 1832
Spouse: Gail latha Nichols

Name: Aaron B. Holland
Born :  l 8 l 5
Died:

Burial:
Married: Abt. 1833
Spouse: Malina ?????

Name: Caleb Holland
Born :  l 816
Died:

Burial:
Married: February 28, l84l
Spouse: Elizabeth Cox

Name: Eleb Holland
Born :  1816
Died:

Burial:
Married: February 18, 1840
Spouse: Elizabeth Allen

Name: Joshua Holland
Born: August 14, l8l8
Died: March 10, 1896

Burial:
Married: Abt. 1840
Soouse: Rebecca Trussell

Name: Tabitha Holland
Born: Abt. 1814
Died:

Burial:
Married:
Spouse: Haden Brock

Pendleton District, SC

ln:
in :

in :

l n :

ln :

in :

ln:

ln:
i - .

ln:
in :

in :
in :

in:
in :

m:
in:



Husband: Chesley D. Holland

Born: Bet. 1783 - 1787
Married: Aft. 1800

Died:
Burial:
Father: Moses Holland

Mother: Mary E. Barton
Other Spouses.

Suspect: Pendleton District, SC
m:
in:
in:

Wife: Margaret Mayfield

Born:
Died:

Burial:
Father:

Mother:
Other Spouses:

m:
in:

CHILDREN

Name: Samuel Mayfield Holland
Born: January 14,1824
Died: February 16,1916

Burial:
Married:
Spouse: Mary Ann Stephens

Name: Child 2 Holland
Born:

Married:
Died:

Bur ia l :
Spouse:

Name: Chilci 3 Flolland
Born:

Married:
Died:

Bur ia l :
Spouse:

Name: Child 4 Holland
Born:

Married:
Died:

Burial:
Spouse:

Name:
Born:

Married:
Died:

Burial:
Spouse:

Name:
Born:

Married:
Died:

Burial:
Spouse:

CsusPEcIE, clrfrt)

in: Pendleton Dist.. South Carolina
in: Braselton, Jackson Co.. Ga
in: Zion Baptist Church, Braselton, Jackson Co. GA
in:

ln :
in :
in:

in :
in :
in:

in :
in :
in :

in:
in:
in:
in:

ln:
in:
in:
in:



Seeking Infonnnation About These

CoNFEDERA:rESondiers
of Fickens District, SC

S. P. (or B.) Mann served in the C. S'
A.,  and in 1911, his name was
listed on the Civil War pension roll
in Pickens CountY', S. C. (No

additional info. available)

Samuel H. Mann was a son of Thomas
Crawford Mann, and a brother of
Alfred K. Mann. (No additional
info. available)

Thomas N{ann sen'ed as a privilte in
Co. 1, Palmetto SharPshooters. He
was born about IB12 and was a
son of Lewis Nlann (b. ca 1807)
and Patsy'  N{ann (b- ca 1814). His
lvife was Nlillie A. lvlann, and in
1901 she received a C. W. widow"s
pension and resided in the N{eet
community (now Norris) of
Pickens CountY, S. C. In 1976,
N{illie A. Mann died. She also once
resided in Central townshiP of
Pickens Counry, S. C.

C. M. Manning served in Co. K, 2nd S.
C. Rifles (Moore's Regt.), C. S. A.
On March 21, 1'864, he was
transferred at his request to Co. H
of the same regiment.

Ctvtt- Wen Snaelr Anr,ts

R e m i n g t o n
A r m Y

R e  v o l  v e  r
C a l  . 4 4

C o l t  N a v Y
R e  v o  I  v e r

C  a l  . 3 2

C. Manning (1817 - 192I) was a
member of Co. G' 2nd S. C'
Reserves. He was born APril 11,
1817, and died October 25, 1971.
His body was Placed in the cem. a

Coneross BaPtist Church in Oconee
Countv. S. C. This Confedera
veteran's wife was Letitia Mannin
(7 Ju l  1859 -  9  Jun 19:16) .  Sh

received a $160.00 annual C.
widow's pension in the 1930's.

J. J. Manning was a reciPient of a C.
W. pension in Oconee CountY, S.
C., in 1899. (No additional info.
available).



lroNFEp.I18|'ATE SOLDIERS OF PICKENS DISTBICT, SOUTTI_CARqI-INA

James Manning was killed in action at
Frazer's Farm, Virginia, June 30,
L862. He served in Co. K, Znd S. C.
Rifles (Moore's Regt.)

Joseph H. Mansell (b. ca 1846)
served in Co. E, Znd S. C. Rifles
(Moore's Regt.). He died of disease
August 20, 1862, at Richmond,
VA. Mansell was only sixteen years
of age at his death. This soldier is
believed to have been a son of
Matthew Mansell (b. ca 1806) and
Mary Mansell (b. ca 1805). A
memorial marker for this soldier
was placed in the Mansell family
cemetery, situated off Hester Road
and near Dacusville in Pickens
County, S. C.

Richard Harrison Mansell, a private
in Co. F, Znd S. C. Cavalry
(Flamptofr'S), died of disease at
Richmond, VA, December 1 1,
1863. His home was in what today
is the Dacusville community of
Pickens County, S. C.

Lewis Richard Maret (or Marett)
(L829 - 1863) died July 9, 1863,
of tetnus after having been
wounded at the Battle of
Gettysburg in Pennsylvania. He was
a son of Stephen Maret (?O Feb
1784 - 27 Jul 1852) and Lucy
(Walters) Maret (28 Jan L787 - 78
Apr 1877). This soldier was born
March 17, L829. His wife was
Lucinda Jane (Keese) Maret,
daughter of Gholson Stepp Keese
(U. 1800) and Elizabeth (lsbell)
Keese (b. ca 1809). Lewis Richard
Marett was a resident of the
western division of Pickens District

ie rrnt inucd) 2
tr

Middleton A. Mare! ( 1825 - L864)
served as a private in Co. K, 72nd
S. C. Infantry, and. he died of
disease at Jackson Hospital in
Richmond, \ir\, on July 22, 7864.
He was a trrc-rther of Lewis R. N{aret
and Wyley f{. N{aret, both of n,hom
also served in the C. S. A.

Samuel Harbin Maret (Marett)
(  1830 - 1923) was born November
6, 1 830, and died January 1 1,
7923. He served in Co. A, 22nd
Ceorgia Infantry. He married Mary
Lucinda Minton (8  Ju l  i834 -  13
Aug 1c977) .  In  1915 th is
Con{ederate veteran was a resident
ol Oconee (.<tunt1' ,  S. C., but his
name !\ 'as l tot included on the C.
W. pension list of .January o1' that
year. Ile was buried at South
Llnion Baptist Church in t)c()11e'e
Count.v.-, S. C.

Wyley H. Maret ( 182 I 1 ti6:i ) n'as
--_-born 

January trg, 1821, irl
Pendleton l]istrict, S. C. I{e served
as a private in Co. B, lst  S.C.
Infantry ltegiment (7) (possibly
Palmetto Sharpshooters). FIe was
killed in action October 28, 1863,
at Chattanooga, TN. He married
Mary Polly Brown November 29,
1852, and the couPle had five
children. This soldier resided in
the western division of Pickens
District, S. C., and he \\Ias a
brother of Middleton A. Maret and
Lewis R. Maret, both of whom
served in the C. S. A.

Andrew J. Martin died at home of
typhoid fever at Rabun, Georgia,
August 11, 1862. He was a
member of Co. A, lst S. C. Rifles



CONITEDERATE SOLDIERS OF PICKENS DISTRICT, SOUTH CAROLINA (continued)

Beniamin Martiq. 11r.?) served
H. Znd S. C. Rifles (Orr's
(Was this man Benjamin F.
who went to Washington,
work for the DePartment
Interior?)

(Orr's Regt.,) anct was wouncled in
action at Gaines' Mill, Virginia.

for Oconee County. He died March
2I, tgL6, at the age of 81 years in
Oconee County, S. C., and was
buried there at Double Springs
Baptist Church.

G. W. Martin served as a private in Co.
B, 1st S. C. State Troops for six
months between August 1863 and
Februarv 1864.

Jam€s n. -Ptartin was wounded at
WGchestet VA, and he later died
of disease (on 17 Oct L862\- He
was twenty years of age at death.
He was buried in Stonewall
Cemetery. This soldier served as a
private in Co. C, lst S. C. Rifles
(Orr's Regt.). His home was in
what todaY is Oconee CountY, S. C.

Jacob A Martin q819 -^1905) was
@ zo, 1848, and died

October 17, 1905. He was a
Confederate soldier. His wife was
Mary (Ctyde) Martin (17 SePt 1872
- 6 Dec 1956). The couPle had a
daughter, Cora J. Martin, who
married George T. Watson of
Anderson CountY, S. C., January 8,
1903. (Note: A Jacob A. Martin
served in Co. H, 16th Alabama
Infantry. Same man?)

James A. Martin participated in the
Battle of Gaines' Mill in Virginia on
June 27, L862, and was killed at
Spotsylvania, Virginia. He was a
member of Co. A, S. C. Rifles (Orr's
Regiment).

James B. Martin was a member of
Co. A, lst 'S. C. Rifles (Orr's
Regiment), and he was wounded at

in Co.
Regt.).
Martin
DC to
of the

Bird Martin served as a private in Co.
E, Znd S. C. Rif les (Moore's Regt.).
Ile was discharged from the C. S.
A. during the war.

Edwerd Havne Martin served in Co. K,
1th S. C. Cavalry. His memorial
marker, without dates, was placed
in Westview Cemetery in Walhalla,
S.  C.

E. M. (,of W.) Martin resided in
Oconee County, S. C., in 1899 and
received a C. W. pension at that
time. (Note: A man named E. M.
Martin served as an assistant
surgeon on the c. s. A. Gen. and
Staff during the war. Was this the
same person listed above?)

F. M. Martin died of battle wounds
%

May ?6, 1864, at Washington, DC.
He served as a private in Co. F, 1st
S. C. Rifles (Orr's Regt.).

Francis M. Martin ( 1835 - 1916) was
a private in Co. F, 1st S. C.,Rifles
(Orr's Regt.). During the war, he
was discharged at Richmond, VA.
He married Mary McDaniel
November 1, 1866. The wedding
was performed by the Rev. Andrew
W. McGuffin. In tgOZ his name was
included on the C. W. pension list



CONFEDERATE SOLDIERS OF PICKENS DISTRICTSOUTH CAROLINA (continueC)

Fredericksburg. ln the 1920's, his
widow, Martha Martin, lived in
Easley , S. C., and was the reciPient
of a C. W. widow's pension. She
clied November 30, 1978. A
memorial marker for this soldier
was placed in the cemetery at the
Old Stone Church in Pickens
(.ountv. S. C.

S. C. Rifles (Orr's Regt.) in Virginia
on July 13, 1867, according to the
C. W. diary of John L.
lireckenridge, another soldier
frcm Pickens District, S. C. This
soldier survived the war, and he
was a resident of Oconee Counfv,
S. C., in 1899, at which t ime he
received a pension for his military
service. His name was also
inciuded on the l9OZ pension l ist
{rrf (),-, : t t-tC-'e COUntt,.  S. C.
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Please share Youl '
in format ion about
sold iers  i ' r : - th  the
Confedera*"e j - i is -

bc ry  P rc jec t  bY
wr i t rng  to

DR. CHARLES H BUSHA,
415 N MAIN ST APT DD
GREENVILLE SC 2960'tr

You:  help wi l l  be
s inc  e re lY

apc : "ec ia te i  "



Miller's Weekly Messenger
Pendleton. SouthCarolina

Editor. John Miller and Son
Abstracted by G. Anne Sheriff

Continued from lsst month

Notice by John Harris, Ordinary Court. Nancy Elliott, Jincy Elliott and Susannah Elliott,
Applicants against George Elliott, Stephen Elliott, Moses Elliott, Martha Elliott and Ruth Elliott,
Defendants. Five defendants reside without this state. Appear for the division or sale of the real estate
of Charles Elliott, deceased before third Monday in July.

Advertisement from Wm. H. Steelman and Thomas J. Rusk who will practice law in the western
circuit of Georgia. Office at Clarksville, GA.

May 28, 1828
The question has been repeatedly asked us, within a few days, whether there really exists cause for

the warning given by our correspondent last week with regard to the black population of the country.
We have not had an interview with the gentleman who furnished us with the communications, but have
no doubt that it was merely intended to excite our citizens generally to a more rigorous enforcement of,
the patrol law, which has been much neglected. That we are in any danger at present of the horrors of
an insurrection, we think no reflecting man will believe. But that the traffic which is permitted to be
carried on by the Negroes in this section of country is calculated to produce vice, intemperance, and
consequent insubordination, cannot be doubted. It is unfortunate that we have slaves, but it is a
misfortune which has been entailed on us, and it is a duty which we owe to ourselves and our country,
at the same time that we treat thern with humanify, to keep them in a state of absolute subjection.
Their happiness and ours require that they should not be permitted to taste of liberry. It is common
however, to see thern in our streets on Sunday, collected together in groups, and frequently in a state of
intoxication. It is certainly necessary that the evil should be remedied and the good sense of the
community will readily point out the means.

June 4, 1828
A meeting of the Pendleton Farmer's society will be held on June 12 at their Hall.
Colonel Thomas Pinckney will speak at Fourth of July celebration. A dinner will be provided by

Mr. Archer. Subscriptions papers at Mr. E. B. Bensons.
The Honorable John C. Calhoun, Vice President, arrived at his residence near this place on

Thursday last, in good health.
The son of Mr. Richard Williams of Anderson District was accidentally drowned on Sunday the

25s of May while bathing in Saluda fuver. The eleven year old boy body's was not discovered until
the next Tuesday.

A group of men are thinking about establishing "a company for the purpose of manufacturing
cotton goods."

James O. Lewis is a candidate for State Legislature.
William L. Keith is a candidate for Clerk of Court of Pickens District.
A house and lot on Church Street in Pendleton is for sale or rent. Apply to E. B. Benson.
Sheriffs Sales, G. E. W. Foster, before the Court House in Pendleton on the first Monday and

Tuesday in July.
o One mare and one brown colt, property of Thomas B. Altom; execution of W. D. Bradford andL.

J. Bradford.
o Negro boy named Aaron, property of Matthew Earp; execution of Harrison & Earle.
o 500 acres, whereon James P. Gaskin lives and owns; execution W. & S. Anderson.
. Gray horse, property of Thomas Patterson; execution of David Cherry vs. Thomas Patterson;

also an execution E. B. Benson vs. Thomas Patterson.
. 80 t/z acres on waters of Generostee, property of Hudson Berry Jr; also, silver watch as his

properfy; execution of Elijah Pepper.
. Mare and colt, property of David McCroskey; execution of A. and J. Kerr.
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. 7l acres, property of John Thompson and others; execution William Brown, assignee, vs. Luke

Haynie and John Haynie.
o A horse, property of William Oliver; execution of S. Cherry & Co.
o Tract of land whereon Hugh Gaston lives and owns; execution of S. Cherry & Co.
r 130 acres whereon Fleming Duncan lives and owns; execution by James Douthet, Tax Collector.

. 150 acres adjoining lands of N. Overby and others on 26 Mile Creek; property of Robert Mqore;

execution Nathaniel Adams vs. Brooks Lewis. Alfred Moore and Robert Moore.
o 100 acres on waters of Crow Creek. Also 800 acres adjoining Samuel llouse and others. Also

land on waters of Keowee River; property of William McFarland; execution Tully Sullivan vs.

William McFarland; also, J. Leland vs. William McFarland.
o A Negro Boy Ned, property of Jmeph Drennan; execution William Drennan vs. Joseph

Drennan.
o A Negro boy or Fellow, property of Samuel McQuerns; execution Alexander C. Hamilton vs.

Samuel McQuerns.
o All the estate, right, title and interest which Allen Powell ofright has of in and to a tract of land on

12 Mile River, composed of several tracts the whole supposed to be 12 or 1400 acres; execution

John Clayton vs.'Allen Powell; Also, Thomas S. Reese vs. Allen Powell. Also, all the estate

right title and interest which Green Stephens has in the aforesaid tract of land by virtue of an

execution D. J. Robinson vs. Green Stephens.

June 11. 1828
James O. Lewis is a candidate for the State Legislature.
John H. Stone is a candidate for sheriffof Pickens Judicial District.
Jacob Frick is a candidate for Clerk of Ordinary for Pickens Judicial District.

June 18, 1828
The Managers of the Pendleton Bible Society are requested to meet at the Presby'terian Church on

the last Friday of the month, at three o'clock, P. M. Joseph Grisham, Secretary.
$50 reward for stolen horse delivered to John G. Wellborn near Washinglon, GA. It was

supposedly stolen on the 7s by William Allen alias William Vaughn, late of the Penitentiary.

Clerk's Office at Old Pendleton. June 16. 1828. A letter to the citizens of Pickens District.

. Early in August next I must bid you adieu in my official capacity. I shall however, always

remember with gratitude sentiment of personal attachment and respect displayed toward me by the

citizens of Pickens, above any other portion of the former district of Pendleton.
. This portion of the community are warned that a serious evil will result from their not attending to

their business in the Clerk's Office before its removal. After the transfer of the records to

Anderson, the only alternative will be settlernent with an officer; and business of this nature must

be closed as soon as the law will admit, for this is not the first warning. I shall commence on the

Sale day of July, and shall unremittingly press everything to a close. lt was your will that the

district should be divided, and on the presumption that it was for the public good I signed your

petition to assist in the destruction of one half my incqme. But you must pay me what you owe: I

shall only wait a reasonable time, after which an offtcer will wait on you.

. I shall very soon have to confine my services to the good citizens of Anderson solely, and they

must pay me for it. They must recollect that I cannot as formerly work for nothing, after I have

givur Pickens one half. No business will be done without the fees being paid before hand. This

must and will be the fundamental law in the transactions of thb office. This is the law of the land,

dispute it who may. It is referred to the lawyers, who (except a fee mean ones of them,) have

always acted honorably toward me. Every attorney in his execution claims for so much money,

costs, and charges which his client has expended in and about prosecuting or defending his suit in

that behalf. This falsehood must no longer go abroad to the shame of the bar and their clients.

Anderson district must say they cannot get a paper sigred unless they bring the shilling, and so for

other services as the fee may be. When things are thus done, all will be right; and the laborer, who

is worthy of his hire, will have received his reward, and not be cheated out of it as he has been out

ofThousands.
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o Providence permitting, the Office of the Clerk of Anderson district will be opened precisely at the
time fixed by Act of Assembly, and due attendance givan every day required by law. Signed by
John T. Lewis.

June 25, 1828
Mr. Rochester, our Charge d'Affaires near Guatemala, passed through this city yesterday.

Charleston Courier and Georgia Courier newspapers.
Examination of students at Pendleton Academy by Mr. McClintrock, the teacher. There are 50

students.
Fourth of July celebration will begin near the Court House at I 1:30 a. m. to form a procession and

escort the orator of the day to the Presbyterian Church, which is supposed to accommodate a greater
number of persons than any building in the village. Declaration of Independence will be read by Jesse
P. Lewis, Esq. and succeeded by oration by Colonel Thomas Pinckney. About 3 o'clock a dinner will
be provided by Mr. Archer. A ball will be given at Mr. Archer's Long Room on the evoring of the
a t o

Article on tariff.
Col. David Brearley, agent for removal of Creek Indians has taken one group to Upper Arkansas

country and is getting ready to take another group.
James O. Lewis is a candidate for State Legislature.
Candidates for Pickens Judicial District.

. For Clerk: William L. Keith, Thomas W. Harbin, John S. Edwards, Jacob R. Cox, James
Gaines, Esq.

o For Sheriff: John H. Stone, Samuel C. Reeder, Samuel Reid, Joseph B. Reid, Col. David
McKinney.

o For Ordinary: Jacob Fricko James H. Dendy, R. Brackenridge, Thomas Lamar, Esq.
Advertisement. J. O. Holmes, bricklayer and plasterer is advertising for work.
Editors throughout the United States are requested to give two insertions to the above notice. The

surviving officers of the Revolutionary Army, who received commutation certificates, and the
surviving non-commissioned officers and soldiers of that army (not on the pension list) who received
certificates for the promised reward of eighty dollars, for enlisting for the war, and continuing in the
service until its termination, are requested particularly to send their names, and the names of the places
where their nearest Post Offices are kept, by letters addressed to Col. Aaron Ogden, at the City of
Washington, who will be there ready to received them. This will supersede the necessity of appointing
agents to transact the business at the Treasury Department, Iiom whance, by this means, the proper
papers will be sent, fiee from expanse, to each individual, showing his right to the benefit of the act of
Congress lately passed, in favor ofthe persons ofthe above description.

A depository of Sunday School books from the S. S. Union at Philadelphia, will be kept by
Colonel Grisham the Librarian of the Pendleton Sabbath School. A small selection, containing most
of the books now published, are on hand. Also, "constitutions of a S. School and Library Limited,"
containing directions for their management. Schools that become a auxiliary to the Pendleton S. S. by
paying three dollars, may forever after receive books at fifteen per cent, discount from the Philadelphia
prices.

July 2, 1828
A prayer will be given by Rev. Mr. Foster at the Fourth of July celebration.
Married in Anderson District on Tuesday, the24'n of June, by the Rev. Mr. Hotland, Maj. George

Seaborn of Creenville District to Miss Sarah Ann, daughto of General J. B. Earle, of the former
district.

March 30. l83l
Letters involving John C. Calhoun.
A decision by the United States Suprerne Court concerning Georgia and the Cherokees.

Miller's Messenger
Abstracted by G. Anne Sherif
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Article from Macon, Georgia newspaper. "The whites, who from Pike County. Alabama, laid off
into a town a Creek village about 35 miles below Columbus, and began to improve it, have, we are
informed, been driven from it and the Indian territory, by a party of Llnited States' soldiers detached
from Fort Mitchell."

The Vice President of the United States arrived at his residence near this place on firiday last.
In an article from the National Intelligencer which we have transferred to our columns will be

found a statement of the decision of the Supreme Court in the case of the Cherokee nation against the
State of Georgia. The decision is gratifying to the friends of State Rights, and will probably cause in a
few years, the voluntary removal of the Indians to the West. Situated as they are, it is rnore humane to
wish for their emigration, than for a longer residence in their present territory, which thel' hold by a
feeble and troublesome tenure.

Article on post office. "Proposals were issued for carrying the rnail in fbur horse post coactres,
twice a week, between Greenville in this State and Augusta, Georgia. Ir{r. Towers thc firrrner
contractor put In a bid at $4,500; Mr. Longstreet, an experienced contracto'hid $5.100. and sonre
other person $5,500. A Mr. McKinstry put in a bid at $2,900, and the contract was given to hirn as the
lowest bidder. About the first of January he came on to l,aurens in this state. rvith a single coach and
four horses which were actually unable to go further. Ile borrowed a horse and money to deflay his
expenses to Augusta, where several days after his contract should have commenced; he demanded the
mail of Mr. Frazer the postmaster. This gentleman had been authorized, in the evcnt of McK's
failure, which seems to have been anticipated, to make a temporary contract untii the Department
should be heard fiom. The conttact had been made. McK. had neither horses nor stagcs on any part of
the l ine, or at least, they were never seen. The mail had been corrvcved under thc tL'nrp()rarv contract
ever since, and we now understand that instead of giving it to the ncxt lou'cst biddcr arrd suing Mr.
McIC and his securit ies for the difference of amount. the plan has bcerr . and a contract rnade at
$3.000 for  carry ing the mai l  in  a two horse hack.  This arrangement is  a sLrb jcct  of 'cornpla i r r t .  and
cannot be otherwise, while we know that four horse post coaches are no\\ runnitrg on l ines ntuch less
productive than this. While on this subject, we wil l mention another circumstancc which has r.rccurrcd
to us as singular. There is a horse mail running flom Edgefield to Pickens Court llouse, and another
from Ashevil le, N. C. to this place. These mails leave hcre for Pickerrs once a weeli" rvithin an hour t,r
two of each other. It is not at all necessary that the F.dgefield ntail should ertend farlher tlran this
place, and it was, to our knowledge, so represented to the Deparlrnent befirre letting out the contracts.
That two mails should travel in company to the same place. when probably neither of thenr contain a
dozen letters or papers, borders very closely on the ridiculous.

The Columbus Enquirer states that the murderer of Maj. Brady was discovered to be arr Indian of
the Oswitche tribe residing among the Creeks, an outlaw in character among his own people. llc has
been shot by the Indians. Major Brady was killed about a month ago at Hitchete Creek.

Manning Belcher announces the school wil l open again on the 4'h of April. J'hc tc'rrns are the
same as those formerly of the Academy.

William Hubbard announces he has taken "the large and comnrodious house, recently'occupicd
by Dr. Robinson, and formerly by Mr. John Archer, where he is prepared to received and entertain
travelers. His lot and stables are large. Charleston Mercury newspaper is requested to insert above
once a week for three weeks and forward the account.

J. V. Shanklin and Leonard Capehart announce they wil l be sell ing beef during the summer and
fall.

J. W. Norris has a Varrennes plantation for sale. "This valuable plantation, by a late comprom isc.,
has become my property, and is now offered for sale. $1,000, about l00 acrqs under fence. Dwelling
house, store house, a shoal, with sufficient _ for machinery of any kind. Regimental parade ground.
post office and in every respect a valuable public stand for business. Varrennes is now unoccupied.

Public Sale. Whereas, at a sale ofLand, purchased ofthe Cherokee Indians. and ceded by them to
the State of South Carolina, made in pursuance of an Act ofthe General Assembly ofthis State, passed
on the l7'n day of December 1817. John Rusk became the purchaser of L,ot No. l6 on the waters of
ChaugaCreek,  l32t /zacres.  LotNo.  lTonthewatersofChaugaCreek.  I87acres.  JohnCort r in
became the purchaser of a Lot on the Devil's Fork of Jocassy River, called the White Oak bottom, l l3
acres. Richard Holden became the purchaser of Lot No. 2 on Chatooga River, 100 acres; James
Swafford became the purchaser of Lot No. 2 on Fall Creek, waters of Chatooga l{iver, 252 acres.
John McWhorter became purchaser of Lot No. I on Nicholson's Fork of Little River. adioinins Sallv

Miller's Messenger
Absrracted by G. Anne 5herif..............f
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